residence and the light, heat and power plant, and all offices outside of the capitol provided by said superintendent, except the machinery and equipment in the capitol connected with the light, heat and power plant.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved July 14, 1927.

No. 598, A.]

[Published July 18, 1927.

CHAPTER 392.

- AN ACT to amend paragraphs (b) and (k) of subsection (1) and subsection (6) of section 20.03 and section 21.04 of the statutes, relating to changing the name of the "Wisconsin State Military Reservation" to "Camp Williams".
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraphs (b) and (k) of subsection (1) and subsection (6) of section 20.03 and section 21.04 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.03) (1) (b) To the quartermastergeneral, on his personal receipt, and filing proper vouchers therefor within sixty days thereafter, not to exceed one thousand dollars at any one time, for the payment of labor at * * * *Camp Williams*.

(k) For the maintenance, care, enlargement, and improvement of *** * *** *Camp Williams*, subject to the approval of the governor, annually such sums as may be needed.

(6) All moneys hereafter received on account of lost military property as provided in section 21.56 of the statutes, and all moneys hereafter received by the state of Wisconsin from the United States on account of military property and supplies purchased with funds raised by private subscriptions furnished by the state of Wisconsin for the use of the Wisconsin national guard in the service of the United States during the war against Germany, shall within one week after receipt thereof be paid into the general fund of the state treasury. The balances so transferred and all moneys so deposited are appropriated for the Wisconsin national guard to be used for the purchase of new military property, for land and improvements at * * * Camp Williams.

(21.04) (1) The state camp grounds near Camp Douglas, Juneau county, shall be known as *** * *** "Camp Williams". The officer in charge of *** * *** Camp Williams shall have *** * *** at said camp the police powers possessed by officials at state hospitals, as provided in section 46.05 subsection (5) of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 16, 1927.

No. 309, S.]

[Published July 19, 1927.

CHAPTER 393.

AN ACT to create a committee to accompany Wisconsin's official special train on its tour through the eastern and southern states.

WHEREAS, arrangements have been made for a Wisconsin special train for a tour through the eastern and southern states for the purpose of advertising the agricultural, industrial, and recreational opportunities and advantages of the state of Wisconsin; now therefore

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is created a committee to represent the state of Wisconsin on the official tour of eastern and southern states of the United States for the purpose of advertising the advantages of the state of Wisconsin as an industrial, agricultural, and recreational state. The committee shall consist of the constitutional officers, the commissioner of agriculture, the commissioner of markets, the dairy and food commissioner, the conservation commissioner, the state highway engineer, the president pro tem of the senate, the speaker of the assembly, two members of the senate and three members of the assembly. The members of the committee from the senate shall be chosen by the committee on ccmmittees of the senate, and the members of the assembly shall be appointed by the speaker.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1927.